



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.60 /2018
Appellant : Smti. Aklima Khatun

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Golakgani Education Block, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 03.04.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

03.04.2019

The parties are absent. However, since the Appellant had submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 19.09.2017 inspite of the First Appeal dated 30.10.2017, the Commission decided to go ahead with the hearing proceedings *ex parte*.

In the absence of the parties, their views could not be ascertained.

In order to facilitate access to the information by the Appellant without further delay, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, office of the BEEO, Golakganj Education Block shall furnish the information to the Appellant, free of cost, within 15 days of receiving this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.60 /2018

Dtd.03.04.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Golakganj Education Block, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Dist. Elementary Education Officer, Dhubri, PO & Dist.-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information with reference to this Commission's notice no. SIC/DHR.60/2018/9 dated 11.03.2019.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Aklima Khatun, W/o- Aynal Hoque, College Nagar, Ward No. XV, Dhubri, PO-Bidyapara, PS & Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 324 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission